INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

Review of U.S. Security Associates Inc. Invoices Pertaining
to Bid 27-013T - Security Guard Services
For the Period from July 1, 2009 through December 31, 2012

December 2012

The Nation’s Sixth Largest School District.
To be presented to the:
Audit Committee

On January 24, 2013

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
On February 20, 2013

Exhibit 3




The School Board of Broward County, Florida

Laurie Rich Levinson, Chair
Patricia Good, Vice Chair

Robin Bartleman
Abby M. Freedman
Donna P. Korn
Katherine M. Leach
Ann Murray
Dr. Rosalind Osgood

Nora Rupert

Robert W. Runcie
Superintendent of Schools

“The School Board of Broward County, Florida prohibits any policy or procedure which
results in discrimination on the basis of age, color, disability, gender, national origin,
marital status, race, religion or sexual orientation.”

Individuals with disabilities requesting accommodations under the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) may call the Equal Educational Opportunities Department at
(754) 321-2150 or TDD# (754) 321-2158.




THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

600 SE 3 AVENUE » FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 « TEL 754-321-2400 « FAX 754-321-2719

Office of the Chief Auditor
Patrick Reilly, Chief Auditor SCHOOL BOARD
www.browardschools.com

Chair LAURIE RICH LEVINSON
Vice Chair PATRICIA GOOD
Board Members ROBIN BARTLEMAN

ABBY M. FREEDMAN

DONNA P, KORN
January 16, 2013 KATHERINE M. LEACH

ANN MURRAY

DR. ROSALIND 0SGOOD

Members of the School Board of Broward County, Florida NORA RUPERT
Members of the School BAoard Audit Committee ROBERT W. RUNCIE
Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools Superintendent af Schaols

Ladies and Gentlemen:

At the request of the Superintendent and in accordance with our Audit Plan, we performed an audit
of the final vendor pay request in the amount of $64,334.52 for U.S. Security Associates, Inc. (Bid
27-013T Security Guard Services). The primary objectives of the audit were to (1) determine
whether the final pay request in the amount of $64,334.52* was the correct amount due to U.S.
Security Associates, Inc., in accordance with the contract terms and conditions and (2) analyze the
vendor payment process, to ascertain whether contract terms and internal controls were adhered to
and (3) report recommendations to the administration, if needed. *Note: The amount of the pay
request was re-submitted by the vendor and reflected a revised amount of $66,931.48.

It is the opinion of the Chief Auditor that the Security Guard Services Contract (Bid 27-013T -
Security Guard Services) was not properly managed by District Administration. In the process of
reviewing the final pay request and prior years’ paid invoices, we identified several areas of non-
compliance with Contract 27-013T and inadequate internal control procedures related to golf cart
usage, hours and rates billed for security services, and late fees billed.

Based upon the review of the final pay request and paid invoices for the period from July 1, 2009
through August 23, 2012, there was a net amount of approximately $86,460.18 (see Exhibit A) that
the District should seek reimbursement for from U.S. Security Associates, Inc. We met with
representatives from U.S. Security Associates, Inc. and presented our results and conclusions.

We would like to thank all District personnel for their cooperation during this review.

This report will be presented to the Audit Committee at its January 24, 2013 meeting and to the
School Board at its February 20, 2013 Regular School Board meeting.

Sincerely, i
Patrick Reilly, CPA
Chief Auditor

Office of the Chief Auditor

“Educating Today’s Students For Tomorrow’s World”

Broward County Public Schools Is An Equal Opportunity/Equal Access Employer



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
SECTION I: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Scope and MethodolOgY .....cc.oovvieiiiiriniiiii e 1
Opinion, Summary of Results and Recommendations ...........coovveiineinininnninccnnn 2
SECTION II: FINDINGS
Condition/Finding #1 — Review of Final Pay Request ..........cconieiiniinanninnnn, 3-5
Condition/Finding #2 — Review of Paid Invoices — Excessive Hours Paid to
EMPIOYEES...cveriiriiniiiiicteeieiccie e 6
Condition/Finding #3 — Review of Paid Invoices — Security Guards Working
Beyond Daily Schedule.........cocooiiininininiiiiiiiee 7
Condition/Finding #4 — Review of Paid Invoices for Golf Cart Usage..........ceerennens 8
Condition/Finding #5 — Review of Paid Invoices — Overtime Rates Paid..................... 9
Condition/Finding #6 — Review of Paid Invoices — Internal Control Weaknesses
and Non-Compliance with Contract Terms.................. 10-12
SECTION III: EXHIBITS
EXRIDIE A .ottt et sttt ens 13
EXRIDIE B oottt sttt r s are e ens 14
EXRIDIE € .ovoevviveeveetieteer ettt st e st et a st n s a s sne et naesas 15
EXBIDIE D ottt ettt e s s a s b et e r s 16
EXNIDIt B oo ens 17
EXRIDIt Foooviriiriieciiccee e e 18
EXRIDIE oottt en e n et seneebn s a s n e e sn s r s sresnr e 19
SECTION IV: FULL TEXT OF ADMINISTRATIVE RESPONSES :--cocoeevvenienenn. 20



SECTION I

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the request of the Superintendent, Mr. Robert Runcie, and in accordance with the Audit Plan,
the Office of the Chief Auditor performed an audit of the final vendor pay request in the amount
of $64,334.52 for U.S. Security Associates, Inc. (Bid 27-013T - Security Guard Services). The
primary objectives of the audit were to:

e determine whether the final pay request in the amount of $64,334.52 was the correct
amount due to U.S. Security Associates, Inc., in accordance with the contract terms and
conditions and

e analyze the vendor payment process, to ascertain whether contract terms and internal
controls were adhered to; report recommendations to the administration, if needed.

Scope and Methodology

Our audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. The
above said standards require that we plan and perform the audit to afford a reasonable basis for
our judgments and conclusions regarding the function under audit. An audit includes assessments
of applicable controls and compliance with the requirements of laws, rules and regulations when

necessary to satisfy the audit objectives.

It is our responsibility to perform the review under generally accepted auditing standards and
Government Auditing Standards, as well as report on recommendations to improve operations,
strengthen internal controls and ensure compliance with the requirements of laws, rules and
regulations in matters selected for review. It is administration’s responsibility to implement
recommendations, to maintain an internal control environment conducive to the safeguarding of
District assets and to preserve the District’s resources, as well as comply with applicable laws,

regulations and School Board policies.

The procedures used to satisfy our objectives in this review included:

e areview of Contract 27-013T — Security Guard Services

e interviewing involved parties associated with Bid 27-013T - Security Guard Services

e areview of prior years’ open and paid invoices

e areview of disbursement information in SAP system

e a review of time sheets, email correspondence and other documentation between the
School Board and U.S. Security Associates, Inc.

e verifying payments made to date and reviewing final pay request

e performing other auditing procedures, as deemed necessary.



Opinion, Summary of Results and Recommendations

It is the opinion of the Chief Auditor that the Security Guard Services Contract (Bid 27-013T -
Security Guard Services) was not properly managed by District Administrators. In the process of
reviewing the final pay request and prior years’ paid invoices, we identified the following non-
compliance with contract terms and inadequate internal control procedures:

e Non-compliance with Contract 27-013T, in which costs for the use of a golf cart was
based on the total time worked by a security guard, rather than actual time the golf cart
was used.

e Non-compliance with Contract 27-013T, in which security guards worked more than 12
hours in a 24 hour period.

e Non-compliance with Contract 27-013T, in which multiple guards cumulatively worked
more than 12 hours per day on scheduled weekdays or worked more than 24 hours on
scheduled weekends or holidays.

e Non-compliance with Contract 27-013T, in which the vendor charged the District for late
fees at an annual rate of 18% when the contract does not contain any clause or terms for
late fees.

e Non-compliance with Contract 27-013T, in which the District was billed for guard
services at time and one-half rates on days disallowed per contract.

e Non-compliance with Contract 27-013T, in which security guard personnel did not log in
and log off in a manner so as to provide an acceptable time record and all time records
were not kept at a specified location at the sites.

Based upon the review of the final pay request and paid invoices for the period from July 1, 2009
through August 23, 2012, there was a net amount of approximately $86,460.18 (see Exhibit A)
that the District should seek reimbursement for from U.S. Security Associates, Inc.

Other Recommendations

We recommend that District Administration strengthen internal controls over the invoice
verification process, vendor payment process and contract management. Stronger contract
monitoring and compliance procedures will help safeguard District assets.

We would like to thank all District personnel who assisted in the completion of this report.
Submitted by:

ﬁ/f@ocf/[ /f)mé%

Patrick Reilly



SECTION II

FINDINGS




FINDING #1

Objective

To determine whether the final pay request in the amount of $64,334.52 was the correct amount
due to U.S. Security Associates, Inc. in accordance with contract terms and conditions (Bid 27-
013T - Security Guard Services).

To analyze the vendor payment process to ascertain whether contract terms and internal controls
were followed.

Condition

Review of the final pay request received by District management in October 2012 in the amount
of $64,334.52 was compared to the final pay request obtained from U.S. Security Associates,
Inc. on November 6, 2012 in the amount of $66,931.48. We identified that nine additional
invoices totaling $2,596.96 were included in the vendor’s pay request that were not on the
District’s final pay request document. The invoices submitted were for expenses related to the
use of golf carts, security guard services, late fees, and other invoices for security services that
did not contain any supporting documentation. There was a total of 129 invoices on the U.S.
Security Associates Inc. pay request. Below is a breakdown of the 129 invoices:

a. There were 50 invoices for the use of golf carts totaling $14,292.00. As noted in Finding
#4, golf carts were being charged at a rate of $1.00 per hour, based on the total number of
security guard hours billed at each location, rather than on the actual time vehicle was
used. This charge was not in compliance with the contract terms.

b. There were 16 invoices for security guard services totaling $40,476.53. As noted in
Finding #2, the vendor submitted invoices for security guards who worked in excess of
12 hours in a 24 hour period. We noted 10 instances totaling 102 hours with a cost of
$1,171.98 that represented excessive hours by individual security guards that were billed.
Also, as noted in Finding #3, the vendor submitted invoices for security guard services
where multiple guards cumulatively worked more than 12 hours per day on scheduled
weekdays or worked more than 24 hours on scheduled weekend days or holidays. We
noted four instances representing 391.5 hours at a cost of $4,498.64 that were excessive
hours billed. All 16 invoices lacked time sheets supporting hours worked. There were
four invoices that were dated three months after the contract expired in the amount of

$1,798.18.

c. There were 58 invoices for late fees totaling $11,736.95. The interest rate applied was at
an annual rate of 18 percent. The contract did not contain any clause related to late fees.

[#N]



d. There were five invoices for security guard services totaling $426 that contained hourly
rates that were not in accordance with fees outlined in the contract. In addition, there was
no supporting documentation for services billed and all invoices were dated after the

contract expired.

Criteria

a. Contract 27-013T - Security Guard Services, Section 4, Special Conditions 8 states “ . . .
the charges allowed for the use of motorized vehicles is not added to the hourly rate of
the employees, but billed on the invoice as a separate line item and is to be based on the
actual time the vehicle was used, not the total time worked by the employee.”

b. Contract 27-013T - Security Guard Services, Section 6, Bid Specifications 4, Scheduling
D states “No security personnel will provide more than 12 hours of service in a 24 hour
period. This limitation may be waived by the site representative in emergency situations
which are beyond the control of both the awardee(s) and SBBC, e.g. weather conditions
preventing the next shift from getting to the facility. A waiver must be obtained for each
occurrence. Awardee(s) must keep a log of date, time and the SBBC representative
authorizing the shift extension.” In addition, Contract 27-013T - Security Guard Services,
Section 5 outlines the location and hours of coverage for security guard services. The
weekdays require 12 hours daily of security guard services that typically begin at 6 p.m.
and end at 6 a.m. On weekends and holidays, the contract requires 24 hours of security
guard services. Overtime rates are paid at one and one-half times the hourly rate for six
legal holidays listed in the contract.

c. Contract 27-013T - Security Guard Services, does not contain any clause related to late
fees.

d. Contract 27-013T - Security Guard Services, Section 6(3) (A) and (B) requires that all
security guard personnel will be logged on and off duty in a manner so as to provide a
time record acceptable to SBBC. All time records are to be kept at specified locations at

sites.

Impact

Inadequate District management, oversight and involvement over the security guard services
contract can result in the improper verification of invoices and a significant breakdown of
internal control over vendor payments that can result in overbilled costs.



Recommendation

Based on our review of the final pay request in the amount of $66,931.48, we recommend the
following:

a. We recommend, regarding the 50 invoices for the use of golf carts totaling $14,292.00,
there should be a negotiated settlement in order to arrive at a fair and equitable amount,
since the vendor is not entitled to $1.00 per hour for use of golf carts based on total hours

worked.

b. We recommend, regarding the 16 invoices for security guard services totaling
$40,476.53, that an amount of $33,007.43 is billable to the District. Our analysis of those
invoices identified that $7,468.80 should be disallowed due to non-compliance with
contract terms and billings after the contract expired. In addition, all of the sixteen
invoices lacked time sheets supporting hours worked and several invoices were dated

three months after the contract expired.

c. We recommend, regarding the 58 invoices for late fees totaling $11,736.95, that no
payment be made to the vendor, based upon the fact that the contract does not contain

any clause related to late fees.

d. We recommend, regarding the five invoices for security guard services totaling $426.00,
that no payment be made to the vendor, due to the fact that there were no fees outlined in
the contract for the amounts presented on the invoices, invoices were billed after the
contract expired, and there was no supporting documentation.

After review of the final pay request, we determined that approximately $42,583.37 represents
billable invoice amounts (see Exhibit A). Our audit scope was expanded to include prior years’
invoices paid for the period from July 1, 2009 through August 23, 2012, due to the findings
noted during the review of the final pay request. Our office has identified approximately
$129,043.55 (see Exhibit A) of reimbursable costs paid by the District after reviewing invoices
for the additional period reviewed.

As a result of our review, we recommend that the District seek a reimbursement of
approximately $86,460.18 in overpaid costs associated with Security Guard Service Contract 27-

013T.

Administrative Response — See Page 20




FINDING #2

Objective

To determine whether the final pay request in the amount of $64,334.52 was the correct amount
due to U.S. Security Associates, Inc. in accordance with contract terms and conditions (Bid 27-

013T - Security Guard Services).

To analyze the vendor payment process to ascertain whether contract terms and internal controls
were followed.

Condition

Based upon our review of the final pay request, we expanded our audit scope to include invoice
payments made during the period from July 1, 2009 through August 23, 2012. Review of paid
invoices for security guard services revealed that the vendor submitted invoices for security
guards who worked in excess of 12 hours in a 24 hour period. We noted 217 instances
representing 1,917.5 hours at a cost of $22,210.39 were excessive hours by individual security
guards that were paid (see Exhibit B). Per discussion with District staff, there were several
instances where security guards were found sleeping while on duty.

Criteria

Contract 27-013T - Security Guard Services, Section 6, Bid Specifications 4, Scheduling D states
“No security personnel will provide more than 12 hours of service in a 24 hour period. This
limitation may be waived by the site representative in emergency situations which are beyond the
control of both the awardee(s) and SBBC, e.g. weather conditions preventing the next shift from
getting to the facility. A waiver must be obtained for each occurrence. Awardee(s) must keep a
log of date, time and the SBBC representative authorizing the shift extension.” This restriction
on excessive hours worked per day by a security guard was identified in our internal audit report
dated April 2004 and resulted in the addition of the 12 hour limit to Contract 27-013T.

Impact

Inadequate District management, oversight and involvement over the security guard services
contract can result in the improper verification of invoices and a significant breakdown of
internal control over vendor payments that can result in overbilled costs.

Recommendation

The District should request a reimbursement from the vendor in the amount of $22,210.39 for
1,917.5 hours of excessive hours by individual security guards that were paid.

Administrative Response — See Page 20




FINDING #3

Objective

To determine whether the final pay request in the amount of $64,334.52 was the correct amount
due to U.S. Security Associates, Inc. in accordance with contract terms and conditions (Bid 27-
013T - Security Guard Services).

To analyze the vendor payment process to ascertain whether contract terms and internal controls
were followed.

Condition

Based upon our review of the final pay request, we expanded our audit scope to include invoice
payments made during the period from July 1, 2009 through August 23, 2012. Review of paid
invoices for security guard services revealed that the vendor submitted invoices for security
guard services where multiple guards cumulatively worked more than 12 hours per day on
scheduled weekdays and worked more than 24 hours on scheduled weekend days or holidays.
We noted 421 instances representing 9,047.01 hours at a cost of $103,958.68 where excessive
hours were billed (see Exhibit C).

Criteria

Contract 27-013T - Security Guard Services, Section 5 outlines the location and hours of
coverage for security guard services. The weekday schedule requires 12 hours daily of security
guard services that typically begin at 6 p.m. and end at 6 a.m. On weekends and holidays, the
contract requires 24 hours of security guard services. Overtime rates are paid at one and one-half
times the hourly rate for six legal holidays listed in the contract.

Impact

Inadequate District management, oversight and involvement over the security guard services
contract can result in the improper verification of invoices and a significant breakdown of
internal control over vendor payments that can result in overbilled costs.

Recommendation

The District should request a reimbursement from the vendor in the amount of $103,958.68 for
9,047.01 hours for excessive hours paid beyond the allowable contract terms for weekday and
weekend security guard services (see Exhibit C).

Administrative Response — See Page 20




FINDING #4

Objective

To determine whether the final pay request in the amount of $64,334.52 was the correct amount
due to U.S. Security Associates, Inc. in accordance with contract terms and conditions (Bid 27-

013T - Security Guard Services).

To analyze the vendor payment process to ascertain whether contract terms and internal controls
were followed.

Condition

Based upon our review of the final pay request, we expanded our audit scope to include invoice
payments made during the period from July 1, 2009 through August 23, 2012. Review of paid
invoices for security guard services revealed that the vendor incorrectly billed the District for the
use of golf carts ($1.00 per hour) based upon the total number of security guard hours billed at
each location. We noted 39 instances representing 8,256 hours at a cost of $8,256 where
excessive charges for golf carts were billed (see Exhibit D).

Criteria

Contract 27-013T - Security Guard Services, Section 4, Special Conditions 8 states . . . the
charges allowed for the use of motorized vehicles is not added to the hourly rate of the
employees, but billed on the invoice as a separate line item and is to be based on the actual time
the vehicle was used, not the total time worked by the employee.

Impact

Lack of adherence to contract terms and improper review of vendor invoices pertaining to
incorrect billing for the use of vendor golf carts can result in overbilled costs to the District.

Recommendation

The District should negotiate a reimbursement amount with the vendor for excessive billing for
golf cart usage by the security guards, based upon the contract terms and the $8,256 paid by the
District. For example, a portion of each 60 minutes, such as 20 minutes could be negotiated as
idle time for the golf cart each hour. This would represent a 33% adjustment on the $8,256
amount paid. The result would reflect a $2,724.48 reimbursable amount due to the District.

Administrative Response — See Page 20




FINDING #5

Objective

To determine whether the final pay request in the amount of $64,334.52 was the correct amount
due to U.S. Security Associates, Inc. in accordance with contract terms and conditions (Bid 27-

013T - Security Guard Services).

To analyze the vendor payment process to ascertain whether contract terms and internal controls

were followed.

Condition

Based upon our review of the final pay request, we expanded our audit scope to include invoice
payments made during the period from July 1, 2009 through August 23, 2012. Review of paid
invoices for security guard services revealed that the vendor submitted invoices for hours billed
at overtime rates ($17.24 per hour) on days other than one of the six legal holidays identified in
the contract. In addition, hours were billed at overtime rates for hours in excess of allowable
hours per day. We noted three instances representing 29 hours at a cost of $150 where incorrect
hourly rates were billed (see Exhibit E).

Criteria

Contract 27-013T - Security Guard Services, Section 6 (A) Bid Specification Overtime Rates
states “Overtime rates will be paid (time and one-half) for the following legal holidays; New
Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day; Memorial Day; Independence Day; Labor Day; Thanksgiving
Day; Christmas Eve and Christmas Day.

Impact

Lack of adherence to contract terms and improper review of invoices pertaining to allowable
dates overtime rates are permissible per contract terms can result in overcharges to the District.

Recommendation

The District should request a reimbursement of $150 from the vendor for incorrectly billed hours
at overtime rates that were paid by the District.

Administrative Response — See Page 20




FINDING #6

Objective

To determine whether the final pay request in the amount of $64,334.52 was the correct amount
due to U.S. Security Associates, Inc. in accordance with contract terms and conditions (Bid 27-

013T - Security Guard Services).

To analyze the vendor payment process to ascertain whether contract terms and internal controls

were followed.

Condition

Based upon our review of the final pay request, we expanded our audit scope to include invoice
payments made during the period from July 1, 2009 through August 23, 2012. During
subsequent testing of paid invoices for the period from July 1, 2009 through August 23,2012, we
identified a significant number of internal control weaknesses and non-compliance with contract

terms as follows:

1. The Security Guard Services Contract (27-013T - Security Guard Services) expired on
March 31, 2012 and services continued using the expired contract.

2. Asrequired by contract, all time records were not kept at specified locations at each site.

3. As required by contract, all security guard personnel did not log on and off duty in order
to provide a time record for the District.

4. Vendor invoices were routinely paid without a sign-in register sheet identifying the
employees working at a site. In some instances, the same individual signed the sign-in
register sheet for all security guards listed (see Exhibit F).

5. Vendor sign-in register sheets were routinely not signed by the vendor’s Facility
Supervisor to approve hours worked (see Exhibit F).

6. Several vendor invoices contained a statement on the cover page stating “End user has
refused to approve the invoice. Service was performed.” These invoices were paid with

the note “Approved for payment only by District Administrators.” (See Exhibit G.)

7. Per discussion with a Supplies and Logistics Administrator, in the past, the former SIU
Administrator would receive all vendor invoices for all locations and would sign them

1@



without verification from the locations. The current Broward District Schools Police
Department (formerly SIU) Administrator has changed the process. The invoices were
provided to the using locations in order to verify that the services were provided. Once
the user location approved the invoices, they would be paid by Broward District Schools
Police Department. In most cases, the using locations did not want to verify the invoices
and, as such, did not get them paid. This situation resulted in a failure in the process of
verifying work performed and compliance with prompt payment requirements.

8. Vendor payments reviewed identified instances where hours worked by guards were less
than the scheduled hours, (i.e. 12 hour schedule); however, the hours were made up on
the following day, which resulted in exceeding the maximum allowable number of hours
on that day. For another invoice, the District was billed for 26 hours for one day and in
another instance, guards worked only 22 hours when 24 hours were required.

9. Request from each location disclosed that each location did not maintain all back-up
documentation for vendor payments. Vendor payment documentation was only available
through the Financial Reporting/Accounts Payable Department.

Criteria

Contract 27-013T - Security Guard Services, Section 4 (5) states “the term of bid shall be for
approximately three years, and may, by mutual agreement between SBBC and the awardee upon
final School Board approval, be extended for two additional one year periods and if needed, 90
days beyond the expiration date of the final renewal period. The contract was cancelled on April

16, 2012 by email verification.

Section 6(30 (A) and (B) requires that all security guard personnel be logged on and off duty in a
manner so as to provide a time record acceptable to SBBC. All time records are to be kept at

specified locations at sites.

Florida Statutes 287.057(15) states “For each contractual services contract, the agency shall
designate an employee to function as contract manager who shall be responsible for enforcing
performance of the contract terms and conditions and serve as liaison with the contractor. The
agency shall establish procedures to ensure that contractual services have been rendered in
accordance with the contract terms prior to processing the invoice for payment.”

Impact

Obtaining a Supervisor’s approval implies that the Supervisor has reviewed, verified and
validated that the invoices are appropriate, accurate; and in compliance with contract terms.

11



Routinely, supervisors should review supporting documentation, question unusual items and
make sure that necessary information is present to justify payment before they approve/sign. The
breakdown of the invoice verification process is a significant internal control over vendor

payments and safeguarding of assets.

Recommendation

We recommend that the District take steps to improve internal control procedures over the
vendor payment process in order to ensure that vendor invoices reflect that services were
provided, supported by proper documentation (i.e. time sheets and time logs), vendor invoices
are reviewed and verified for accuracy, approved and signed by appropriate administrative staff
before payment. Stronger contract monitoring and compliance procedures will help to safeguard

District assets.

Administrative Response — See Page 20

12



SECTION III

EXHIBITS




81007985 10puaA Wwiolj }Senbad 0] JUSWBSINGUIS] JO JUNOWE BN
668528 lopuaa Aq pajussaid saooaul e|qeji JO Junowe (810 (g)
SSe¥0'621$ | Jopuan Wwolj jsenbal o} JuaLBsINGWIa JO JUNOWE [B10] (V)
deoay|
(@) (v)
IT686 ¢p$ |11 BVEVES  |BY 166998 12101 SCEr06eLS I
"9|qeyjiq SI Junowe oN
'92#$ buljejo} sedinies pienb o} pale|al Sa0I0AUI
G Payuspl majAeY 'paiidxe JOBIUOD JOYE PaIjIq B1om
S3010AUI PUB SBJS JB Jde) JouU aJam SPI0DBI SWl] SPI0Jal
awi ajqejdsooe epincid Jou pip jauuosiad pienb Alunoss
- 00'92y 00'9¢y 841 Yaiym ui ‘1 £10-£2 10BHQU0D Yim eoue)dwod-UoN
g Buipui4 983 "62 PajElo] SINCY $580XT J0BIIU0D
"9|geYliq 848 589} 91| ON 'S6°9E/’| L$ BujeIo} s89) aje| lad pamojjesip SABp UO Saje) jjey- aUo pue awil 18
0} Pajejal SadI0AU| §G PaIIUSPI MBIARY "%8] jO SlBJ [enuuEe saoines pienb Ajunoes 1oj pay|iq sem JoIsIq sy}
Ue e pue sa39} 8jej 40} 10118 U pableyo jopusa oSt YoIym Ul ‘1£10-/2 10BJUCD Yum aoueldwod-UoN
- S6'9eL'LL  |S6'9EL°LL BU} YoM Ui 1 £1.0-/2 19BIUOD yim 29UEIdUIcD-UON _
€ buipuiq sag
'€4'£00'EES Pafeio} 08'89v°/$ Jo siuawisnipe "L0"Z¥0'6 P3{B0] Sinoy Sseax3 ‘skepijoy
$59j ‘s|qE|lig Junowe pajewlls] '£5°9/p'0v$ BuUlEIo] 40 spus)eam PaiNpayos Uo SINoY ¥g UBY} aiow
S90S AJiN0BS J0} SBDI0AUI 91 POIILSPI MaIASH paiiom 1o shepyaem panpayds uo Aep Jad sinoy g1
"padidxa J0BHUOO JYE Pajliq 84eMm SEDI0AUI 1IN0 SAEPITOY UBY; 2i0wi padom Ajgaleinwng spienb Ajunoas sidninw
10 SpuByeam PBINPaYOS UG SINOY (g UBY) a10Wl 89'856'€01 YOIM Ui * 1 £10-/2 J0BJUOD Ym aouelduios-UoN
Pa)I0M o sAepyaam pajnpayos uo Aep Jad sinoy z| ey M
alow paxyiom Ajaaeinuwing spsenb Alinoss sidiinid YoM ¢ buipuid @85 "5'/16°]
19B.]U0D Yiim @ouelduwios-uou ‘osly "pousd inoy pg B pajelo} sinoy sseox3 "poued inoy $Z €
Ul SInoy 2| uey) aiow paxiom spsenb Aunoas ul sinoy g| ueyj aiowl paxom spienb Ajnoes
€4°200°€E  |08'89%'L £6'9.7'0p Yolum Ul ‘1 £1.0-/2 10BAUOD YUM 80UBldIoD-UoN 6€012'ee Yolum U1 *1€1.0-L2 10BAIUOD yim souedwod-UoN
‘¥9'625'6$ pajelo] awy
9iP! 10} 9€°91LL'P$ SS8] 8|qeyliq JunowWe palewysT 262 v1%
Buirelo speo j1ob o} pajejas SadloAU| 0G PelUSp] MaINaY
‘p Bulpui4 sag ‘pajenoBbau oq jsnw Jusoied v "poidde ¥ Puipui4 seg ‘pendde
SBM %EE JO BUil] S|P PRJELUNSS UR - BJON 'POSN Sem HEed SEM %EE JO BWi] BiPI PBBWINSS UE - 3JON ‘POSN SEM HED
3106 ay) awy jenjoe uey) Jayies ‘spienb Anoas Aq pasiom }106 sy} swy [enjoe uey; Jayies spienb Aunoss Aq poxiom
sy [e)0} dy} uo paseq sem Lieo Jjob e jo asn ey} 10} 1S00 BLf {810} 34} U paseq sem Ued J1ob € Jo asn ey Joj 1S00
¥9'6/5'6$ 19E9LLYS 00e6e vis YoM U “1£1.0-42 I0BAUOD UM aouedwod-UuoN 8v'veL'es YoLym ut ‘1£10-22 IOBIUOD YIM 3oUE||dW0-UON
junouiy unowy| junouy tondissag junowy “uopdiosag|
alqefitg| pemojesiq ad10AU|
TE10 22 0eRuGS T
2102 "9 JISqUIBACN UO 10pUBA Aq pajiiugns 8oueydwod u} Jou aiam Jeyl £2°1.81°E62°ES BuljeIo}
8b°1£6'99¢ Buyjejol seatoauy 2102 ‘ez 3snbny ybnoayl 6002 ‘L Ainp
piedun gz 10§ 1sonbay Aed jeuig popiad 10§ pomalnal Sad10AUI PlBd

I1sanbay Aed jeuid pue 210z ‘£z ysnbny ybnoJLl 600z ‘L Ainp poliad ay) 1oy Sad10AU| pleg jo MalASH

v Bayx3

13



Exhibit B

14

REVIEW OF U. S. SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC.
INVOICES RECEIVED FROM MANAGEMENT FOR THE PERIOD
JULY 1, 2009 THROUGH AUGUST 23, 2012
FINDING #2
Security Guards working more than 12 hours in a 24 hour period
See Section 6 Bid Specifications, 4 Scheduling, D
Number of | Amount | Number of | Number of
Hours Paid Instances Invoices
South Area Bus Facility 563.5| $6,474.67 74 70
South West Bus Lot 1,058 | 12,317.40 55 55
North Area Satellite 18.75 226.97 18 14
North Area Bus Facility 15 172.35 11 9
West Central Bus Facility 45.75 525.66 25 18
Twin Lakes Bus Facility 20.5 235.55 16 13
District Maintenance Facility 4 45.96 1 1
KCW Building 4 45.96 1 i
Rock Island Annex 188| 2,165.87 16 16
Total 1917.51522,210.39 217 197




Exhibit C

REVIEW OF U. S. SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVOICES RECEIVED FROM MANAGEMENT FOR THE PERIOD

JULY 1, 2009 THROUGH AUGUST 23, 2012

FINDING #3

Multiple Security Guards cumulatively working more than 12 hours per day or more t

han

24 hours on weekend days and holidays per terms outlined in contract

Number of Amount | Number of | Number of
Hours Paid Instances Invoices
South Area Bus Facility 136/ $1,562.64 13 6
South Weslt Bus Lot 6,110, 70,203.90 31 30
North Areal Satellite 117 1,352.95 14 8
North Areal Bus Facility 955.51| 10,978.70 96 74
West Centlal Bus Facilligy 1,317.50 15,138.10 212 53
Twin Lakes' Bus Facility[ 359 4,124.91 46 21
KCw Buildi’ng 4 45.96 1 1
North Areal Maintenance 48 551.52 8 4
Total 9,047.01 | $103,958.68 421 197

15



Exhibit D

REVIEW OF U. S. SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVOICES RECEIVED FROM MANAGEMENT FOR THE PERIOD

JULY 1, 2009 THROUGH AUGUST 23, 2012

B |

FINDING #4

Use of Golf Carts - Incorrectly billed per contract terms

Number of Amount | Number of | Number of
Hours Paid Instances Invoices
North Area Satellite 4,968, $4,968.00 23 23
North Area Bus Facility 3,276 3,276.00 15 15
Twin Lakes Bus Facility 12 12.00 1 1
Total 8,256 $8.256.00 39 39

16




Exhibit E

REVIEW OF U. S. SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVOICES RECEIVED FROM MANAGEMENT FOR THE PERIOD

JULY 1, 2009 THROUGH AUGUST 23, 2012

FINDING #5
Holiday rate - Incorrectly billed per contract terms
Number of Amount | Number of | Number of
Hours Paid Instances Invoices

North Area Satellite 12 $69.00 1 1
North Area Bus Facility 5 69.00 1 1
Twin Lakes Bus Facility 12 12.00 1 1
Total 29 $150.00 3 3

17



ibit F
U.S. SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC.* """

SIGN IN REGISTER

-2/

eaciTy___SBABe. Tewin Lakes ‘ FROM:

TO: ) EVIEW I

BRANCH/DISTRICT

Each individual signing this sheet thereby affirms that the information written on the sheet is true and correct.
*On Post’ and “Off Post’ times are determined as each officer contacts the Post-Positive System; “On Post” and “Off Post” times are recorded to
the minute. All employees are paid based on Post Positive “On-Post” and “Off-Post” times. .

Every erasure or “White Out” on this sheet must have a writter_; explanation.
PRINT NAME DATE | ONPOST | OFF POST HgLBJRRS SIGNATURE

_&ML&W _lglefy | fwe | véoo /2>r\
|l Bk s e/t)11 , (ree | /T
fgpold Popor | &/of | phee | 1357
Livdale rhompsor | A /Fe0 | z:}l\
[Horeld Aeer l2yoe | 29
_Az.&_b__dtzéé pGoe | C 2N

Za-reld Al Cere 13_,,<
| Leah teel eeee | 12T
Leeh preet [ thee 11224
| Lenh Atwel veeo | o

/

/

| j Wi
IOTE: All security officers are expacted to report to work in uniform and to assume duties at the scheduled starting time.
o employee shall work prior to the beginning of his/her shift nor shall he/she work after the termination of his/her shift without the prior written
pproval of his/her supervisor. Employees may clock in up to seven (7) minutes prior to the beginning of their shift or at their own convenience, but
all not begin working before the beginning of the shift. Any employee who clocks in prior to the beginning of his/her shift as allowed under this
olicy will only be paid for the time worked from the beginning of the shift forward. Actual ending time will also be shown when relieved late by

ur relief or when overtime is necessary for emergency reasons.

Signature: —
-505 (Rev. 08/10) Facility Supervisor
18



Exhibit G

- INVOICE PLEASE REMIT TO:
s Advance Secutity
U.S. SECURITY ASSOCIATES,INC. i iiiomind U.S. SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC.
200 Mansell Court 5th Floor*Roswell, GA 30076 © DB Kolly Asacintcs P.0. BOX 931703
(770) 625-1400 - Employers Secury Compary (ESCO) .| ATLANTA,GEORGIA 31193
* Premicr Residential Scourity
INVOICE TO:161/1050-000 SERVICES AT:
CAROLYN BROWNLEE -FULLER SBBC

TWIN LAKES BUS FACILITY

SCHOOL BD OF BROWARD CTY
3895 NW 10 AVENUE

ATTN: CAROLYN BROWNLEE ,
3831 NW 10TH AVE FT LAUDERDALE FL 33351-0000
OAKLAND PARK FL 33309-0000 ORDER# OB09532A11

1512005144

ORDER# OB099 NET 30

161-1050-000
DATE CODE  DESCRIPTION TYPE HOURS HRS/QTY RATE CHARGE
30-00 SECURITY OFFICER REG 216.00 11.49  2,481.84
216.00 2.481.84
INVOICE TOTAL 2,481.84

*%* SEE ATTACHED HOURS DETAIL REPORT **

End user has refused to approve the
invoice. Service was performed.

A N N Ay
P R A
AL AU

Pate GoodyServices Recelved R

NGV OOS T u
' . Raceived by
Approval i '!

e K

e o~ (AT
/?"Pupa,PoSEB' a\L/ AL,

IMPORTANT: PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT.

SBBC
ATTN: CAROLYN BROWNLEE
3831 NW 10TH AVE
OAKLAND PARK FL. 33309-0000
AMO
PAID §
REMIT TO:

U.S. SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC.
P.0. BOX 931703
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 31193

13



SECTION IV

FULL TEXT OF ADMINISTRATIVE RESPONSES




THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
GRACIE M. DIAZ

CHIEF HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICER
HUMAN RESOURCES

Telephone: 754-321-1840 Facsimile: 754-321-2704

January 14, 2013

TO: Patrick Reilly, Chief Auditor

FROM: David Golt, Chief of Police QCHL-,

VIA: Gracie Diaz, Chief Human Resources Officer )2,(/‘?’
SUBJECT: US SECURITY - AUDIT REPORT RESIQ)NSE

We appreciate the Office of the Chief Auditor reviewing the invoices and pertinent documents related to the contract
with US Securities. Shortly after I was hired to direct the Special Investigative Unit, now the Broward District
Schools Police Department, I recognized that the process for handling the payments and verification of work
performed by the contracted security services was compromised.

The process for approving payment for the invoices had been centralized, and ali payments were authorized by the
previous Executive Director of the Special Investigative Unit. This process lacked fidelity because there was no
mechanism for the Executive Director to ensure the work had been completed; therefore, approving the invoices

could result in errors.

I brought this to your attention, as well as to the attention of the Purchasing Department. With the Purchasing
Department's assistance, I was able to decentralize the payments and have each responsible department head assume
the role of verifying that the services were provided and to approve the invoices for payment.

While this process improved accountability, it is apparent based on your review that there needed to be more internal
controls. The contract with U.S. Securities has expired, and the District chose not to contract for outside segurity

services,

We agree and support your recommendations in the audit report and, should the District determine at a future date to
contract security services again, the following will be implemented:

e Each department head using the services must be responsible for their own budget for monitoring and
payment purpose¢s.

e Each department head will be provided a copy of the contract and receive a briefing of the contract to
ensure that they understand the hours, services, and charges that may be billed.

e Each department will keep a detailed timesheet signed by the security guard that is dated with the hours
worked.

e Periodic unannounced inspections must take place at each site during the late/early hours and weekends to
ensure the guards are providing services.

e  Assign a site liaison that would have regular contact with the Broward District Schools Police Department.
Standardize all processes and forms that each site would use for documentation.

e Consider a security guard coordinator with sole responsibility for managing the contract, working with the
security service provider, overseeing adherence of the services, documentation of services, and monitoring

security staff.

GMD/DG:cr

20




